

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Equivalent to Form PTO-1595

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET-- PATENTS ONLY

To: The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Names of Conveying Parties:

VeriFone Inc.

Additional names of conveying parties attached? NO

2. Name and address of receiving party or parties:

Hewlett-Packard Company Palo Alto, California

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO

3. Nature of Conveyance: ASSIGNMENT

Execution Dates:

VeriFone Inc. by Richard Manso on February 24, 1999

- 4. Application Number(s) or patent number(s):
  - A. Patent Application No.(s): NONE
  - B. Patent Number(s): 4,724,521
    Additional numbers attached? YES

03/09/1999 DNGUYEN 00000125 4724521

01 FC:581

2000.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 9764 FRAME: 0442 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Lowell C. Bergstedt 350 Bay St., Suite 100, Box 352 San Francisco, California 94133

- 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 50
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 2,000.00

Enclosed: \$2,000.00

8. Deposit account number: NONE

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature;

Name:

Lowell C. Bergstedt

Date:

March 1, 1999

Total Number of Cover Sheet Pages: 3

## ADDITIONAL PATENT NUMBERS

| 4,788,420 |
|-----------|
| 5,019,696 |
| 5,128,524 |
| 5,136,146 |
| 5,164,576 |
| 5,173,238 |
| 5,173,597 |
| 5,175,423 |
| 5,175,682 |
| 5,180,905 |
| 5,225,666 |
| •         |
| 5,256,867 |
| 5,263,164 |
| 5,266,789 |
| 5,291,003 |
| 5,307,350 |
| 5,324,922 |
| 5,345,090 |
| 5,413,423 |

| E 42E 000 |
|-----------|
| 5,425,080 |
| 5,434,404 |
| 5,438,184 |
| 5,440,108 |
| 5,497,141 |
| 5,522,087 |
| 5,577,118 |
| 5,641,050 |
| 5,780,827 |
| 5,808,283 |
| 5,812,668 |
| 5,815,657 |
| 5,828,840 |
| 5,850,446 |

| D333,658 |
|----------|
| D334,924 |
| D346,794 |
| D347,828 |
| D359,490 |
| D364,391 |
| D367,044 |
| D372,492 |
| D372,730 |
| D376,384 |
| D379,195 |
| D386,781 |
| D386,782 |
| D340,067 |
| D343,413 |
| D356,601 |

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNOR: VeriFone Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its

principal place of business in Santa Clara, California:

ASSIGNEE: Hewlett-Packard Company, a Delaware corporation,

having its principal place of business in Palo Alto,

California;

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under each of the Letters Patent of United States whose patent numbers are set forth below, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States which are related thereto, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent, subject only to any outstanding license or other right previously granted or conveyed to any third party hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assigment to be executed by a duly authorized officer of ASSIGNOR on the date indicated below and delivered to ASSIGNEE.

VERIFONE INC

Date: February 24, 1999

Name: Richard A. Manso

RECORDED: 03/05/1999

Title: Assistant Secretary & Associate General Counsel

D333,658 4,724,521 5,425,080 5,434,404 D334,924 4,788,420 D346,794 5,438,184 5,019,696 D347,828 5,128,524 5,440,108 5,136,146 5,497,141 D359,490 5,522,087 D364,391 5,164,576 D367,044 5,577,118 5,173,238 D372,492 5,173,597 5,641,050 D372,730 5,175,423 5,780,827 D376,384 5,808,283 5,175,682 D379,195 5,812,668 5,180,905 D386,781 5,225,666 5,815,657 5,256,867 5,828,840 5,850,446 5,263,164 5,266,789

D386,782 D340,067 D343,413 D356,601

5,291,003

5,307,350 5,324,922 5,345,090 5,413,423

> PATENT **REEL: 9764 FRAME: 0445**